

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE,
and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE and its components
DEPARTMENT OF ARMY, DEPARTMENT OF NAVY,
DEPARTMENT OF AIR FORCE, DEFENSE
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY; DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
and its components CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION,
CRIMINAL DIVISION, OFFICE OF INFORMATION
AND PRIVACY, OFFICE OF INTELLIGENCE POLICY
AND REVIEW, FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; and
CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO.: 1:04-CV-4151
(AKH)

Document Electronically Filed

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE,
and VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE and its component OFFICE
OF LEGAL COUNSEL,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO.: 1:05-CV-9620
(AKH)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' FIFTH CROSS-MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
FIFTH MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER THE CIA’S CLASSIFIED
 VAUGHN DECLARATION8

 II. THE CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR WITHHOLDING
 INFORMATION RELATED TO ITS USE OF “ENHANCED
 INTERROGATION TECHNIQUES”10

 A. Descriptions of the “enhanced interrogation techniques” are not
 properly classified as intelligence activities, sources, or methods12

 1. *The President has banned the use of “enhanced interrogation techniques”*12

 2. *The OLC memos already describe the “enhanced interrogation techniques”*14

 3. *The “enhanced interrogation techniques” are unlawful and not within the
 CIA’s mandate*19

 B. Disclosure of descriptions of the “enhanced interrogation techniques”
 would not damage national security23

 III. THE CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR WITHHOLDING THE
 PHOTOGRAPH OF ABU ZUBAYDAH.....28

 IV. THE CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR WITHHOLDING THE
 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF INDIVIDUALS CONSULTED BY
 THE CIA WITH RESPECT TO THE “ENHANCED INTERROGATION
 TECHNIQUES”29

 V. THE CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR WITHHOLDING UNDER
 EXEMPTION 530

 A. The CIA has not satisfied its burden under the deliberative-process
 privilege31

 B. The CIA has not satisfied its burden under the attorney-client or
 attorney-work-product privileges35

 VI. THE CIA HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN FOR WITHHOLDING THE
 IDENTIFYING INFORMATION OF CONSULTANTS OR
 CONTRACTORS UNDER EXEMPTION 638

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994) 36

Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 35

Allen v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 10

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 3

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 25, 29

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008) 25

Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena, 40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966) 32

Cent. Intelligence Agency v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) 12, 19, 20, 22

Church of Scientology Int’l v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994) 36, 37

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army, 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979) 6

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32, 33, 36

Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) 31

Falcone v. Internal Revenue Serv., 479 F. Supp. 985 (E.D. Mich. 1979) 37

Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 5

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5

Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) 5, 9, 25, 31

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 32

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, No. M-11-189, 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001) 36, 37

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency, 850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988), *rev’d on other grounds*, 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 9, 10

Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 36

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 9

<i>Keys v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Lawyers Comm. for Human Rights v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9, 10
<i>Lykins v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Maynard v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5, 25
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	32, 33
<i>Navasky v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	22
<i>Niemeier v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force</i> , 565 F.2d 967 (7th Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>Paisley v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006)	22
<i>Phillippi v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 137 F.R.D. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	36
<i>Senate of P.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Sirota v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , No. 80-CV-2050 (GLG), 1981 WL 158804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1981).....	22
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	34
<i>Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Taxation With Representation Fund v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	6
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	9

<i>Wash. Post v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	23, 24
<i>Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , No. 07-CV-3883 (DLC), 2008 WL 2567765 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2008).....	21, 22
<i>Wood v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)	31
Statutes, Rules, and Executive Orders	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
Exec. Order No. 12,958, 60 Fed. Reg. 19,825 (Apr. 17, 1995).....	11, 12, 23, 26
Exec. Order No. 13,292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,315 (Mar. 28, 2003).....	11
Exec. Order No. 13,491, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,893 (Jan. 22, 2009).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6
Other Authorities	
Brian Ross, Matthew Cole & Joseph Rhee, <i>Waterboarding, Interrogations: The CIA's \$1000 a Day Specialists</i> , ABC News, Apr. 30, 2009, available at http://abcnews.go.com/Blotter/Story?id=7471217	38
Carrie Johnson, <i>Waterboarding Is Torture, Holder Tells Senators</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 16, 2009, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/01/15/AR2009011500267.html	23
Committee on Armed Services, United States Senate, <i>Inquiry into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody</i> (Nov. 20, 2008).....	38
David Johnson, <i>For Holder, Inquiry on Interrogation Poses Tough Choice</i> , N.Y. Times, July 21, 2009, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2009/07/22/us/22holder.html?_r=1&scp=3&sq=eric%20holder&st=cse	27
Joby Warrick & Peter Finn, <i>Internal Rifts on Road to Torment</i> , Wash. Post, July 19, 2009, available at http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2009/07/18/AR2009071802065.html	30, 38
Memorandum from Jay S. Bybee to John A. Rizzo, <i>Interrogation of al Qaeda Operative</i> (Aug. 1, 2002).....	14, 15
Memorandum from President Barack Obama to the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies, <i>Freedom of Information Act</i> (Jan. 21, 2009), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Freedom_of_Information_Act/	25, 26

Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, <i>Re: Application of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of a High Value al Qaeda Detainee</i> (May 10, 2005)	15, 16
Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, <i>Re: Application of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A to the Combined Use of Certain Techniques in the Interrogation of High Value al Qaeda Detainees</i> (May 10, 2005).....	16, 17
Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, <i>Re: Application of United States Obligations Under Article 16 of the Convention Against Torture to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of High Value al Qaeda Detainees</i> (May 30, 2005).....	17, 18, 19, 35
President Barack Obama, Statement on Release of OLC Memos (Apr. 16, 2009), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/Statement-of-President-Barack-Obama-on-Release-of-OLC-Memos/	13, 24, 26, 27
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965).....	31
US ‘Waterboarding’ Row Rekindled, BBC, July 13, 2009, available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/americas/8144625.stm	27
